(which avoids the issue of the founding of the Nasdaq exchange in 1971) as a cutoff point does
not change the results.

TableVII
Flow Measures of Trade Credit and External Finance

Fraction is fraction of industry value added in total manufacturing in 1980 and AAPAY/ATA is the flow measure for industry's dependence on
trade credit measured by change in accounts payable over change in total assets. AEXTFIN is the flow measure of external finance equal to
financial dependence measure from RZ. PRIV is financial intermediary development in 1980 (the ratio of total credit held by private (nongovern-
mental) organizations to GDP); FD is financial development (the sum of domestic credit and market capitalization). All variables are from RZ
except for APAY/TA, which is from COMPUSTAT, 1980 to 1989. All models include country and industry dummies. Model 7 uses industry variables
calculated for small firms only (less then 25th percentile for each industry in real sales), and model 8 uses industry variables calculated for young
firms only (less than 10 years after IPO at the start of the period). Standard errors appear in parentheses, and are adjusted for heteroskedasticity.
Significance levels *  and

*
correspond to 1 percent, 5 percent and 10 percent, respectively.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Dependent variable: Total growth Growth in size Growth in number of establishments

Fraction - 0.84 -0.91 - 0.92 - 0.96 -0.77 - 0.2 -0.2 -0.14

(0.240)* (0.24)* (0.24)* (0.24)* (0.33) * (0.15) (0.14) (0.16)
Interaction of AAPAY/ATA with:

PRIV - 0.85 - 0.77 - 0.76 0.03 - 0.025 - 0.07

(0.29)* (0.29)* (0.34) (0.18) (0.04) (0.20)
FD - 0.56 - 0.475

(0.17)* (0.18)*
Log GDP PC - 0.046

(0.04)
Interaction of AEXTFIN with:

PRIV 0.11 0.058 0.038 0.039 0.025
(0.036)* (0.028) (0.018) (0.019) (0.013)

FD 0.07 0.051
(0.022)* (0.023)

Log GDP PC 0.012
(0.008)

N 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,047 1,973 1,073 1,073
R2 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.42 0.45 0.45 0.44

Trade Credit, Financial Intermediary Development, and Industry Growth 371

measure of external finance is the original RZ measure of financial dependence
(see Table I for complete definitions). The results presented in Table VII are con-
sistent with our previous conclusions. Model 1 shows that the trade credit inter-
action with PRIVis negative and significant at one percent. While its coefficient
is about half the size of the coefficient for the stock measure, the standard devia-
tion for the flow measure is twice as large. Hence, the total effect is similar in
magnitude to that implied by our main results. In Model 2, we add the RZ flow